

2021-2022 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

Comprehensive Fee 2021-2022

- Boarding Student \$58,500
- 5-Night Boarding Student \$50,500
- Day Student \$24,500

Individual Expenses

- Individual expenses will vary depending on each student's level of activity. These expenses are billed monthly.
- For your daughter's safety, Chatham Hall requires all students to have a cell phone that works on a cellular network (and roaming) in the United States.
- Turtle Cards are student ids which are used for door entry and can also function as debit cards in the school store. Parents can deposit money for student accounts with the Business Office. Each student is issued a Turtle Card on move-in day. Replacement cards are \$25.
- We suggest \$50-\$60 per month for spending money.
- Some weekend activities carry fees.
- International Student Fee \$2,000

Technology Expenses

- Chatham Hall requires an iPad with the latest iOS (5th Generation 2017 or later) with a minimum of 128GB of memory.
- A laptop computer is strongly recommended. Computers need Mac OS 10.14 "Mojave" or Windows 10 or later.

Academic Support Fees

• English as a Second Language Program \$5,000

Transportation Fees

These rates are applicable when traveling anytime other than designated *Travel Days* and are per girl.

•	Danville	\$50
•	Lynchburg (LYH)	\$75
•	Greensboro (GSO)	\$105
•	Raleigh (RDU)	\$110

Additional charges apply for extended wait times or for those traveling as unaccompanied minors. If transport to another city (other than the above) is needed, please inquire for price.

Music (Semester Commitment Required)

- Voice and instrument lessons \$40 per ½ hour lesson
 - String lessons may also include up to three group lessons, at a rate of \$85 per hour, to be divided between the number of students enrolled).
- Transportation and/or administrative fees may apply (on average \$240 to \$270 per semester)

Riding Fees

Riding Lesson Baseline Package:

 \$1,300 per season (4 group lessons, 5th day fitness) (New Girl Riders – 3 group lessons, 1 day fitness, 1 dayhorsemanship)

Private Lesson Options (charged in addition to baseline package):

• Option A: \$325 per season (1 private aweek)

• Option B: \$625 per season (2 privates a week) Additional Options

- Per diem lessons \$50/per ride
- Board \$825 per month

*Shoeing, veterinary care, special handling fees, and extra needs for boarders are listed in the stable contract and are not included in this price.

IEA Team: \$800 – IEA Team members are required to supply their own competition attire. It is strongly suggested that new riders contact the Chatham Hall riding faculty to help with the purchase of this equipment.

Health Insurance

Health insurance is required of every student. All families must verify insurance plan coverage in the state of Virginia. International families can purchase health insurance through Chatham Hall. Health insurance plans range between \$500-\$550 yearly.

Please contact the Chatham Hall Business Office at 434.432.5619 for more information or questions about these charges.